RESOLUTION NO. 1996- 161

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT NO. 95126 WITH SUNGARD PLANNING SOLUTIONS, TO DEVELOP A DISASTER RECOVERY PLAN FOR THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AT A PRICE NOT TO EXCEED \$84,000.00 (GENERAL FUND - INFORMATION SYSTEMS DEPARTMENT BUDGET).

WHEREAS, the Authority has deemed it necessary to develop a comprehensive disaster recover plan for the recovery of data applications deemed critical to the Authority's operation;

WHEREAS, the proposal of SunGard Planning Solutions, Inc., located at 500 West Wilson Bridge Broad, Suite 200, Worthington, Ohio, was received to provide the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority with a disaster recovery plan;

WHEREAS, after negotiations, SunGard Planning Solutions, Inc. submitted an offer to provide this service at a price not to exceed eighty-four thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$84,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems the offer of SunGard Planning Solutions, Inc., as negotiated, to be the most advantageous to the Authority, price and all other factors considered, and therefore recommends the acceptance thereof by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

- Section 1. That the offer of SunGard Planning Solutions, Inc., as modified by negotiations, be and hereby accepted as the most advantageous proposal for the development of a disaster recovery plan at a negotiated price not to exceed eighty-four thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$84,000.00).
- Section 2. That the General Manager be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with SunGard Planning Solutions, Inc. for the furnishing of a disaster recovery plan.
- Section 3. That said contract shall be consistent with the proposal received from SunGard Planning Solutions, Inc., as amended by negotiations.
- Section 4. That said contract shall be payable out of the General Fund in an amount not to exceed eighty-four thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$84,000.00).
- Section 5. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the contractor with the terms of the contract, compliance to the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1996-123; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to contractual obligations of the Authority.

Resolution No. 1996-161 Page 2

6. its adoption.	That this resolution	shall become	effective immed	diately upon
Adopted:	Novmeber 19	, 1990	6	
		Presi	11/	
		rresi	raent	
	wald de Manager/Secretary-Tr	reasurer	/	